These methods include sensitivity analysis in the case of interest rate, foreign exchange and other price risks, ageing analysis
for credit risk and beta analysis in respect of investment portfolios to determine market risk.

Risk management is carried out by senior finance executives ('finance') under policies approved by the Board of Directors
('the Board'). These policies include identification and analysis of the risk exposure of the consolidated entity and appropriate
procedures, controls and risk limits. Finance identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks within the consolidated entity's
operating units. Finance reports to the Board on a monthly basis.

Market risk

Foreign currency risk
The consolidated entity undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currency and is exposed to foreign currency
risk through foreign exchange rate fluctuations.

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised financial assets and financial liabilities
denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis and cash
flow forecasting.

  Assets  Assets  Liabilities  Liabilities
  2023  2022  2023  2022
Consolidated

Pound Sterling  826,150  5,364,000  -  -
  -  -  -  -
Impact on net profit after tax of;   -  -  -  -
   + 5% change in GBP/AUD rate  74,934  450,412  -  -
   - 5% change in GBP/AUD rate  (82,822)  (497,824) -  -

Price risk
The consolidated entity is exposed to significant price risk in relation to its investment in Pantheon Resources Plc.

Interest rate risk
As at the reporting date, the consolidated entity is exposed to variable interest rates on its cash holdings as below:

Liquidity risk
Vigilant liquidity risk management requires the consolidated entity to maintain sufficient liquid assets (mainly cash and cash
equivalents) and available borrowing facilities to be able to pay debts as and when they become due and payable.

The consolidated entity manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves and available borrowing facilities by